

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULEDNos. 22-5036 & 22-5037

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC
District Judge Rudolph Contreras

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

JONATHAN A. HUNTER
SARAH Y. DICHARRY
JONES WALKER LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100
(504) 582-8000

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

June 6, 2022

*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER API’S APPEAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S VACATUR ORDER ENDS THE CASE AND IF API DOES NOT APPEAL NOW, IT NEVER CAN.....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE BECAUSE INTERIOR STILL HAS THE AUTHORITY TO PRECLUDE ALL ACTIVITY ON THE ACREAGE AUCTIONED IN LEASE SALE 257.....	20
III. INTERIOR SATISFIED ITS NEPA OBLIGATIONS EVEN THOUGH IT DID NOT QUANTIFY FOREIGN EMISSIONS FROM LEASE SALE 257.....	26
A. NEPA does not require Interior to quantify global emissions in its lease sale EIS because emissions are not caused by any of the activities permitted at the lease-sale phase	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. NEPA does not require Interior to quantify global emissions because OCSLA bars Interior from foregoing a lease sale based on them, and NEPA does not require an agency to consider information on which it cannot act	30
C. Interior satisfied NEPA by quantifying the Lease Sale’s impact on American emissions and disclosing that it lacked the data to quantify global emissions	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN VACATING BECAUSE OF THE HARMS TO LEASE SALE 257 HIGH BIDDERS AND THE INTEGRITY OF THE CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED SEALED-BID SYSTEM	39
A. The Record of Decision should not be vacated because any NEPA deficiencies can be fixed on remand	40
B. Vacatur would cause disruptive consequences for API’s members and undermine OCSLA’s sealed-bidding requirement	44
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15, 44
<i>American Hawaii Cruises v. Skinner</i> , 893 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42, 46
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>Liberty</i>).....	29, 39
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (<i>CBD</i>).....	4, 6, 7, 20, 27, 31-33
<i>Center for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Peters</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regul., & Enft</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	27
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	26, 31, 33
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....	41
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland</i> , 858 F. App'x 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	40
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021)	8, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	20
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	45
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>North Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Northern Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	44, 46
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Prineville Sawmill Co. v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 905 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Public Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (<i>Freeport</i>).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Southeast Market</i>).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Flex</i>).....	4, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) (<i>Willow</i>)	29, 39
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	43, 44
<i>Standley v. Edmonds-Leach</i> , 783 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 24, 28
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(2)(A)(i)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....	6, 45
43 U.S.C. § 1340	21
43 U.S.C. § 1340(c)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	31
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(A)	31
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(G)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(H)	31
43 U.S.C. § 1351	7
43 U.S.C. § 1351(a)(1).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(1)(D).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(1)(D)(i)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(A).....	5
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act of 1953 (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1356b	5
REGULATIONS:	
30 C.F.R. § 550.201	21, 23
30 C.F.R. § 550.202(e).....	24
30 C.F.R. § 550.208	24
30 C.F.R. § 550.209	24
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (2019)	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) (2019).....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(3)-(4) (2019).....	38
Notice of Availability of the Proposed Notice of Sale for Gulf of Mexico Outer Continental Shelf Region-Wide Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257, 85 Fed. Reg. 73,508 (Nov. 18, 2020)	8
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
Exec. Order No. 14,088, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Lease Sale 257</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., https://tinyurl.com/yc34mjw8 (last visited June 6, 2022)	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale Results Announced (Nov. 17, 2021) (“Lease Sale 257 Press Release”), https://tinyurl.com/54wknxkc	9, 44
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Form BOEM- 2005, Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the OCS Lands Act (Feb. 2017)	22, 24
